from taxation or regulating the rate of interest on money; creating private corporations, or amending, renewing, extending or explaining the charters thereof; granting to any private corporation, association, or individual any special or exclusive privilege, immunity or franchise whatever or authorizing public taxation for a private purpose. The inhibitions of local or special laws in this section shall not be construed to prevent the passage of general laws on any of the subjects enumerated.

The legislature may repeal any existing special or local law, but shall not amend, extend or modify any of the same except as provided in Article XI.

Sec. 36. This section is repealed.

Sec. 2. The proposed amendment shall be submitted to the voters of the state for their approval or rejection. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 3.21, the attorney general shall omit from the statement of purpose and effect the text of the existing sections of the constitution proposed to be amended, repealed, or superseded by the proposed amendment. The question shall be stated on the ballot as follows: "Shall the constitution of Minnesota be amended by revising and consolidating the provisions on local government, regulating the passage of special laws relating thereto, and providing for the adoption and amendment of home rule charters by cities and villages and by other local government units when authorized by law?

\mathbf{Yes}	**********
No	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Approved April 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 810—H. F. No. 1670

An act relating to municipal housing and redevelopment and urban renewal; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 462.415, Subdivision 1; 462.421, Subdivision 11; 462.445, Subdivision 4 as amended; 462.525, Subdivision 6; 462.545, Subdivision 5 and Subdivision 6 as amended; and 462.581 as amended; and repealing Section 462.475, Subdivision 2. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 462.415, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

462.415 Purpose; public interest; declaration of policy. Subdivision 1. It is hereby declared that there is not in this state a sufficient supply of adequate, safe, and sanitary

dwelling accommodations and that in certain urban and rural areas thereof there exist substandard conditions, unsafe and unsanitary housing and buildings and structures used or intended to be used for living, commercial, industrial or other purposes or any combination of such uses which, by reason of sociological and technological changes, dilapidation, obsolescence, overcrowding, and faulty arrangement or design of building and improvements, lack of public facilities, ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, excessive land coverage, or deleterious land use, or obsolete layout, or any combination of these and other factors, are injurious to the health, safety, morals and welfare of the citizens of this state, cause an increase and spread of crime, juvenile delinquency, and disease, inflict blight upon the economic value of large areas, and, by impairing the value of private investments, threaten the source of public revenues while decentralizing communities to areas improperly planned and not related to public facilities, and require many persons of low income to occupy unsafe, unsanitary, and overcrowded dwellings.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 462.421, Subdivision 13 as amended by Laws of 1955, Chapter 565, Section 2 is amended to read:

"Redevelopment project" shall mean any Subd. 13. work or undertaking: (1) To acquire blighted areas and other real property for the purpose of removing, preventing, or reducing blight, blighting factors, or the causes of blight; (2) To acquire open or undeveloped land which is determined to be blighted by virtue of conditions of unusual and difficult physical characteristics of the ground; or the existence of faulty planning characterized by the subdivision or sale of lots laid out in disregard of the contours or of irregular form and shape or of inadequate size; or a combination of these or other conditions which have prevented normal development of the land by private enterprise and have resulted in a stagnant and unproductive condition of land potentially useful and valuable for contributing to the public health, safety and welfare, provided that a redevelopment plan has been adopted which provides for the elimination of these conditions thereby making the land useful and valuable for contributing to the public health, safety and welfare and provided that the acquisition of the land is necessary to carry out the redevelopment plan. This particular subsection (2) shall also apply to redevelopment projects previously initiated and which have been approved by the governing body of the municipality. Nothing in this particular subsection (2) shall apply to any city of the first class now or hereafter having a population of 500,000 or more.

- (3) To clear any areas acquired and install, construct or reconstruct streets, utilities, and site improvements essential to the preparation of sites for uses in accordance with the redevelopment plan;
- (4) To sell or lease land so acquired for uses in accordance with the redevelopment plan; or
- (5) To accomplish a combination of the foregoing to carry out a redevelopment plan.

The term "redevelopment project" shall also mean a redevelopment project heretofore initiated as then provided by law and approved by the governing body of the municipality prior to July 1, 1951, as prescribed by Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 462.521.

The term "redevelopment project" also may be applied to the preparation of a redevelopment plan and to the initiation, planning, survey and other administrative costs of a redevelopment project and also to the preparation of technical and financial plans and arangements for buildings, structures, and improvements and all other work in connection therewith.

The term "redevelopment" and the term "redevelopment project" shall also include "urban renewal" and "urban renewal project". The term "urban renewal project" may include undertakings and activities for the elimination (and for the prevention of the development or spread) of slums or blighted, deteriorated, or deteriorating areas and may involve any work or undertaking for such purpose constituting a redevelopment project or any rehabilitation or conservation work, or any combination of such undertaking or work. For this purpose, "rehabilitation or conservation work" may include (1) carrying out plans for a program of voluntary or compulsory repair and rehabilitation of buildings or other improvements; (2) acquisition of real property and demolition, removal, or rehabilitation of buildings and improvements thereon where necessary to eliminate unhealthful, un-sanitary or unsafe conditions, lessen density, reduce traffic hazards, eliminate obsolete or other uses detrimental to the public welfare, or to otherwise remove or prevent the spread of blight or deterioration or to provide land for needed public facilities; (3) installation, construction, or reconstruction of streets, utilities, parks, playgrounds, and other improvements necessary for carrying out the objectives of the urban renewal project, and (4) the disposition, for uses in accordance with the objectives of the urban renewal project, of any property or part thereof acquired in the area of such project: provided that such disposition shall be in the manner prescribed in this

act for the disposition of property in a redevelopment project area.

- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 462.445, Subdivision 4 as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 565, Section 3 is amended to read:
 - Subd. 4. An authority shall further have power:
- (1) To make, or agree to make, such payments in lieu of taxes to the city or the county, the state or any political subdivision thereof, as it finds consistent with the purposes of sections 462.415 to 462.711;
- (2) To cooperate with or act as agent for the federal government, the state or any state public body, or any agency or instrumentality of the foregoing, in carrying out any of the provisions of sections 462.415 to 462.711 or of any other related federal, state or local legislation; and upon the consent of the governing body of the municipality purchase, lease, manage, or otherwise take over any housing project already owned and operated by the Government of the United States or any agency thereof;
- (3) To make (i) plans for carrying out a program of voluntary repair and rehabilitation of buildings and improvements, and (ii) plans for the enforcement of laws, codes, and regulations relating to the use of land and the use and occupancy of buildings and improvements, and to the compulsory repair, rehabilitation, demolition, or removal of buildings and improvements. The authority is authorized to develop, test, and report methods and techniques, and carry out demonstrations and other activities, for the prevention and the eliminations of slums and urban blight;
- (4) To borrow money or other property and accept contributions, grants, gifts, services, or other assistance from the federal government, the state government, state public bodies, or from any other public or private sources;
- (5) To include in any contract for financial assistance with the federal government any conditions which the federal government may attach to its financial aid of a project, not inconsistent with purposes of sections 462.415 to 462.711, including obligating itself (which obligation shall be specifically enforceable and not constitute a mortgage, notwithstanding any other laws) to convey to the federal government the project to which such contract relates upon the occurrence of a substantial default with respect to the covenants or conditions to which such authority is subject; to provide in such contract that, in case of such conveyance, the federal government may

complete, operate, manage, lease, convey or otherwise deal with the project until such defaults are cured if the federal government agrees in such contract to reconvey to the authority the project as then constituted when such defaults have been cured;

- (6) To issue bonds, notes, or other evidences of indebtedness, as hereinafter provided, for any of its corporate purposes and to secure the same by mortgages upon property held or to be held by it or by pledge of its revenues, including grants or contributions;
- (7) To invest any funds held in reserves or sinking funds, or any funds not required for immediate disbursement, in property or securities in which savings banks may legally invest funds subject to their control;
- (8) Within its area of operation to determine where substandard, slum, or blighted areas exist or where there is unsafe, unsanitary, or overcrowded housing;
- (9) To establish and revise from time to time the maximum amount of income of tenants entitled to admission to housing projects of an authority, subject to the qualifications in sections 462.415 to 462.711 contained;
- (10) To undertake and carry out studies and analyses of the housing and redevelopment needs within its area of operation and of the meeting of those needs (including data with respect to population and family groups and the distribution thereof according to income groups, the amount and quality of available housing and its distribution according to rentals and sales prices, employment, wages, desirable patterns for land use and community growth, and other factors affecting the local housing and redevelopment needs and the meeting thereof) and to make the results of those studies and analyses available to the public and building, housing and supply industries; and to engage in research and disseminate information on housing and redevelopment;
- (11) When a local public body does not have a planning agency or when a comprehensive or general community development plan or plans is or are not already available by the planning agency, to make or cause to be made such plans as a guide in the more detailed planning of housing and redevelopment areas;
- (12) To lease or rent any dwellings, accommodations, lands, buildings, structures, or facilities embraced in any project and (subject to the limitations contained in sections 462.415 to 462.711 with respect to the rental of dwellings in

housing projects) to establish and revise the rents or charges therefor;

- (13) To own, hold, and improve real or personal property and to sell, lease, exchange, transfer, assign, pledge, or dispose of any real or personal property or any interest therein:
- (14) To insure or provide for the insurance of any real or personal property or operations of the authority against any risks or hazards;
- (15) To procure or agree to the procurement of government insurance or guaranties of the payment of any bonds or parts thereof issued by an authority, including the powers to pay premiums on such insurance;
- (16) To make such expenditures as may be necessary to carry out the purposes of sections 462.415 to 462.711.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 462.525, Subdivision 6 is amended to read:
- Subd. 6. A redevelopment plan may be modified at any time after the lease or sale of the project area or parts thereof, provided the modification shall be adopted by the authority and the governing body of the political subdivision in which the project is located.
- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 462.545, Subdivision 5 is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. Special benefit tax fund. In the event the authority shall issue bonds or other obligations to finance a redevelopment project, the authority may, in its discretion, with the consent of the governing body obtained at the time of the approval of the redevelopment plan as required in section 462.521, notify the county treasurer to set aside in a special fund, for the retirement of such bonds and interest thereon, all or part of the real estate tax revenues derived from the real property in the redevelopment area which is in excess of the tax revenue derived therefrom in the tax year immediately preceding the acquisition of such property by the authority, and it shall be the duty of the county treasurer so to do. Such setting aside of funds shall continue until the bonds or other obligations have been retired.
- Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 462.545, Subdivision 6, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 565, Section 7, is amended to read:
 - Subd. 6. Operation area a taxing district, special tax.

All of the territory included within the area of operation of any authority shall constitute a taxing district for the purpose of levying and collecting special benefit taxes for redevelopment purposes as provided in this subdivision. All of the taxable property, both real and personal, within that taxing district shall be deemed to be benefited by redevelopment projects to the extent of the special taxes levied under the provisions hereof. Subject to the consent by resolution, of the governing body of the municipality in and for which it was created, an authority is authorized to levy in each year a special tax upon all property, both real and personal, within that taxing district. The authority shall cause the tax so levied each year to be certified to the auditor of the county in which the taxing district is located on or before October 10 in each year. Such tax so levied and certified shall be extended, spread, and included with and as a part of the general taxes for state, county, and municipal purposes, by the county auditor, to be collected and enforced therewith, together with the penalty, interest, and costs, and as such tax (including any penalties, interest, and costs) is collected by the county treasurer it shall be accumulated and kept in a separate fund to be known as the "Redevelopment Project Fund" and shall be turned over to the authority at the same time and in the same manner that the tax collections for the municipality are turned over to the municipality, and shall be expended and applied for the purpose of the redevelopment provisions of sections 462.411 to 462.711. and for no other purpose whatsoever. It shall be paid out upon vouchers signed by the chairman of the authority or his duly authorized representative. The amount of such special tax levy shall be an amount approved by the governing body of the municipality, but shall not exceed ten cents on each \$100 of taxable valuation in the area of operation, except in cities of the first class having a population of less than 200,000, the special tax levy shall not exceed five cents on each \$100 of taxable valuation in the area of operation. The authority shall each year formulate and file a budget in accordance with the budget procedure of the municipality in the same manner as required of executive departments of the municipality or, if no budgets are required to be filed, on or before August first. and the amount of the tax levy for the following year shall be based on that budget and shall be approved by the governing body.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 462.581 as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 565, Section 8 is amended to read:

462.581 Municipality, powers as to projects. For the purpose of aiding and cooperating in the planning, undertak-

ing, construction, or operation of housing and redevelopment projects of housing authorities located within the area in which an authority is authorized to act, any state public body may upon such terms, with or without consideration, as it may determine:

- (1) Dedicate, sell, convey, or lease any of its interests in any property, or grant easements, licenses, or any other rights or privileges therein to an authority. Except in cities of the first class having a population of less than 200,000, the public body may pay the bonds of or make loans or contributions for redevelopment projects, and the receipt or expenditure of any moneys expended hereunder by such state public body shall not be included within the definition of any limitation imposed on per capita taxing or spending in the charter of such state public body; provided that no state public body may use any revenues or money of that state public body to pay the bonds of or make any loans or contributions to any public housing project; except that,
- (i) this proviso shall not be applicable to any public low-rent housing project for which financial assistance is provided by the federal government or any agency or instrumentality thereof which requires a municipality or other local public body to use its revenues or money for a direct loan or grant to such project as a condition for federal financial assistance where such local financial assistance for such project is authorized by a vote of the people on a referendum on the question conducted in accordance with referendum requirements of section 462.465, subdivision 2.
- (2) Cause parks, playgrounds, recreational, community, education, water, sewer or drainage facilities, or any other works which it is otherwise empowered to undertake, to be furnished adjacent to or in connection with such projects;
- (3) Approve (through its governing body or through an agency designated by it for the purpose) redevelopment plans, plan or replan, zone or rezone its parks; in the case of a city or town, make changes in its map; the governing body of any municipality may waive any building code requirements in connection with the development of projects;
- (4) Cause services to be furnished to the authority of the character which it is otherwise empowered to furnish;
- (5) Enter into agreements with respect to the exercise by it of its powers relating to the repair, closing, or demolition of unsafe, unsanitary or unfit buildings;
 - (6) Do any and all things necessary or convenient to

aid and cooperate in the planning, undertaking, construction, or operation of such projects;

- (7) Incur the entire expense of any public improvements made by it in exercising the powers granted in sections 462.415 to 462.711; and
- (8) Enter into agreements (which may extend over any period, notwithstanding any provision or rule of law to the contrary) with an authority respecting action to be taken by the state public body pursuant to any of the powers granted by sections 462.415 to 462.711.
- Section 8. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 462.475, Subdivision 2 is repealed.

Approved April 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 811-H. F. No. 1734

An act relating to the compensation and mileage of the members of the Legislature; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 3.10 as amended and repealing Section 3.11 as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 3.10 as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 793, Section 1, is amended to read:
- 3.10 Members; compensation, mileage. The compensation of each member of the House of Representatives of the Legislature shall be \$4,800 for the entire term to which he is elected, which shall be due on the first day of the regular legislative session of the term and payable as follows:

\$200 on the fifteenth day of January and on the first day of each month February to December inclusive, during the term for which he was elected.

The compensation of each Senator of the Legislature shall be \$9,600 for the term to which he is elected, of which \$4,800 shall be due on the first day of each regular legislative session of the term and payable as follows:

\$200 on the fifteenth day of January and on the first day of each month February to December inclusive, during the term for which he was elected.